
                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
            CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: May 11-12, 2011  

 Reference No.: 2.5c.(2) - REVISED 
 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer  

Prepared by: Steven Keck 
 Division Chief  
 Budgets 

 
Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION FOR LOCALLY ADMINISTERED STIP PROJECTS ON THE 

STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM 
 RESOLUTION FP-10-29 
 

CTC ACTION UPDATE:  The California Transportation Commission allocated $2,102,000  
for two locally administered State Transportation Improvement Program Transportation 
Enhancement projects on the State Highway System. 

 
  

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

The Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California Transportation 
Commission defer an allocation of $8,095,000 for four locally administered State Transportation 
Improvement Program (STIP) projects on the State Highway System, as follows: 

o $5,993,000 for two STIP projects; and 
o $2,102,000 for two STIP Transportation Enhancement projects. 

 
The Department recommends deferral of all Non-Public Transportation Account funded STIP 
projects due to insufficient allocation capacity.   
 
ISSUE: 
 
The attached vote list describes four locally administered STIP projects on the State Highway 
System for $8,095,000, plus $3,368,000 from local sources.  Although the local agencies are ready 
to proceed with these projects, it is recommended that the Commission defer these allocations until 
sufficient allocation capacity becomes available.   
 
FINANCIAL RESOLUTION: 
 
Resolved, that $2,102,000 be allocated from the Budget Act of 2010, Budget Act Items  
2660-301-0042 and 2660-301-0890 for two locally administered State Transportation 
Improvement Program projects. 
 
Attachment 
 



CTC Financial Vote List  May 11-12, 2011 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters  REVISED 
 

  Page 1 of 2 
 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 

County 
Dist-Co-Rte 

Postmile 

 
Location 

Project Description 
Project Support Expenditures

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Prgm’d Amount

 
Budget Year 

Item # 
Fund Type 

 
 
 
 

Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5c.(2) Locally Administered STIP Project on the State Highway System Resolution FP-10-__ 

1 
$4,218,000 

 
San Mateo County 

Transportation 
Authority           

MTC 
San Mateo 

04N-SM-101 
16.3/17.0 

 

 
In the city of Burlingame.  Reconstruct Broadway interchange. 
 
(Concurrent Consideration of Funding – Resolution E-11-33, 
May 2011.) 
 
(SB 184 Notification of the Start of Reimbursable Work Prior to 
Allocation effective June 1, 2011.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  Complete PS&E phase of the project. 
 

THE DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDS THIS ITEM BE 
DEFERRED AT THIS TIME.

04-0702A 
RIP/10-11 

PS&E 
$4,218,000 

 

 
2010-11 

301-0042 
SHA 

 

$4,218,000

 

2 
$1,775,000 

 
Amador County 
Transportation 
Commission        
Amador CTC 

Amador 
10N-Ama-88 

22.3/23.2 

 
Near Pine Grove, from Climax Road to Mount Zion Road.  
Widen from 2 to 4 lanes or construct 2-lane bypass. 
 
(Contributions from local sources: $500,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  Complete PA&ED phase of the project. 
 

THE DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDS THIS ITEM BE 
DEFERRED AT THIS TIME.

10-2454 
RIP/10-11 
PA&ED 

$1,775,000 
 

 
2010-11 

301-0042 
SHA 

301-0890 
FTF 

$35,000

$1,740,000

 

 
Project # 

Allocation Amount 
Recipient 

RTPA/CTC 
County 

Dist-Co-Rte 
Postmile 

 
Location 

Project Description 
Project Support Expenditures

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Prgm’d Amount

 
Budget Year 

Item # 
Fund Type 

 
 
 
 

Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5c.(2) Locally Administered STIP Transportation Enhancement Project on the State Highway System Resolution FP-10-29 

3 
$692,000 

 
City of Santa Rosa   

MTC 
Sonoma 

04N-Son-101 
20.4 

 
In Santa Rosa.  Construct bike and pedestrian improvements 
on Sixth Street (under Route 101), between Morgan Street and 
Davis Street. 
 
(Contributions from local sources: $788,000.) 
 
(SB 184 Notification of the Start of Reimbursable Work Prior to 
Allocation effective June 1, 2011.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  Extend Sixth Street under State Route 101 
between Morgan Street and Davis Street. 
 

THE DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDS THIS ITEM BE 
DEFERRED AT THIS TIME. 

 
APPROVED FOR FUNDING.

04-5156K 
RIP/10-11 
CONST 

$200,000 
 

RIP TE/10-11 
CONST 

$492,000 
 

 
2010-11 

301-0042 
SHA 

301-0890 
FTF 

 
2010-11 

301-0042 
SHA 

301-0890 
FTF 

$22,000

$178,000

 
$56,000

$436,000
 



CTC Financial Vote List  May 11-12, 2011 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters  REVISED 
 

  Page 2 of 2 
 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 

County 
Dist-Co-Rte 

Postmile 

 
Location 

Project Description 
Project Support Expenditures

PPNO 
Program/Year 

Prgm’d Amount

 
Budget Year 

Item # 
Fund Type 

 
 
 
 

Amount by 
Fund Type

2.5c.(2) Locally Administered STIP Transportation Enhancement Project on the State Highway System Resolution FP-10-29 

4 
$1,410,000 

 
San Bernardino 

Associated 
Governments 

SANBAG 
San Bernardino 
08S-SBd-210 

16.3/18.3 

 
On State Route 210 in the city of Rialto, from Locust Avenue 
overcrossing  to 0.31 mile west of Riverside Avenue 
overcrossing .  Highway landscaping (segment 9). 
 
(Allocation funded from San Bernardino County FY 2010-11 
TE Reserve PPNO 1111.)   
 
(Contributions from other sources: $2,090,000.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  Provide highway planting, irrigation and inert 
material, including rock blanket and mulch.  The landscape 
area encompasses 43.2 acres. 
 

THE DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDS THIS ITEM BE 
DEFERRED AT THIS TIME. 

 
APPROVED FOR FUNDING.

08-4434H 
RIP TE/10-11 

CONST 
$1,410,000 

 
 

2010-11 
301-0042 

SHA 
301-0890 

FTF 
 

 
 

$30,000

$1,380,000

 

 


	Tab113_2.5c2_BI
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: May 11-12, 2011 
	Reference No.: 2.5c.(2) - REVISED
	Prepared by: Steven Keck
	RECOMMENDATION:


	Tab113_2.5c2_att

